RESOLUTION NO. 25-12

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SUGAR LAND, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION AN APPLICATION TO THE STATE OF TEXAS, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, FOR THE 2025 TRANSPORTATION ALTERNATIVES SET-ASIDE (TA) PROGRAM CALL FOR PROJECTS; AND DESIGNATING THE CITY MANAGER AS AUTHORIZED GRANT OFFICIAL TO APPLY FOR, ACCEPT, REJECT, ALTER OR TERMINATE THE GRANT.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Sugar Land ("City") finds it is in the best interest of the citizens of the City to submit an application to the State of Texas, Texas Department of Transportation, for the 2025 Transportation Alternatives Set-Aside (TA) Program Call for Projects ("Grant"), to fund the Brazos River Multimodal Bridge project; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SUGAR LAND, TEXAS:

- **Section 1.** That it adopts the findings and recitals set forth in the preamble to this Resolution.
- **Section 2.** That the City authorizes the submission of a grant application to the State of Texas, Texas Department of Transportation, for the 2025 Transportation Alternatives Set-Aside (TA) Program, Call for Projects ("Grant").
- **Section 3.** That the City Manager is designated as authorized grant official to apply for, accept, reject, alter or terminate the Grant on behalf of the City of Sugar Land.
- **Section 4.** That the City agrees to provide the applicable matching funds as required by the Grant.

APPROVED on	·
	Joe R. Zimmerman, Mayor
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Linda Mendenhall, City Secretary	